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SOUTH CAROLINA STATE MUSEUM

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.  Major Achievements:

· The museum was awarded a General Operating Support Grant of $112,000.

· The Education Program implemented its new outreach effort.

· Increased revenue from the Cotton Mill Exchange & facility rental programs.

· Implemented new accounting software program.

· Opened “Dressed for the Occasion” exhibit.

2. Mission, Vision & Values:

Mission:

Through innovative partnerships, comprehensive collections, and stimulating exhibits and programs, The South Carolina State Museum provides educational environments that entertain, inspire imagination and creativity, and enrich the lives of visitors.

Vision:

The South Carolina State Museum is an ever-changing, innovative institution reflecting the essence and diversity of South Carolina, a catalyst for the cultural and educational development of our state and a model among museums nationally.

Values:

We are committed to our customers.

We value creativity, integrity, scholarship and innovation.

We provide opportunities for people to learn and have fun.

3. Key Strategic Goals:

· Develop capable leadership in all segments of museum staff, and optimize use of human resources.

· Know our customers and their expectations, and develop publicity and marketing programs that will expand our audiences.

· Build, preserve and use collections of distinction.

· To improve exhibits, educational programs, and public programs.

· To provide assistance to the statewide museum community and to forge strategic alliances and partnerships that will magnify the museum’s ability to provide benefits to the public.

· Provide facilities and technology that meet customer expectations, museum standards and programming needs.

· To secure a growing and diverse funding base to meet operational needs and to enable the museum to fulfill it’s vision of an ever-changing innovative institution that is a model among museums nationally.

4. Opportunities & Barriers:

Opportunities:

· Continued planning and development of the OPT Project.  This will add an observatory, planetarium and large format theater to the museum, substantially enhancing our commitment to education in South Carolina and making us a major center for science education in the Southeast.

· Cooperative relationships with The Confederate Relic Room, The Hunley Commission and PRT.

· Expansion of special exhibits/attractions.

Barriers:

· State budget reductions.

· Potential layoffs create serious morale problem.

· The transition of agency executive leadership.

· Network infrastructure is inadequate.

· Reduction in state funding negatively affects our facility rental revenues.

II. BUSINESS OVERVIEW:

1. # of Employees:

· Authorized Full-time Positions (FTE’s):
67 (Includes Unclassified Executive Director)

· Positions Filled as of 06/30/01:

57




· Positions Vacant as of 06/30/01:

10 (Includes Executive Director)

· # of Part-time positions as of 06/30/01:
54

2. Operation Location:

The State Museum is located in the Columbia Mills Building at 301 Gervais Street in Columbia, South Carolina.  

3. Expenditure/Appropriations Chart 

Attached.

4. Key Customers:

· All people of South Carolina

· Visitors & guests from other states & countries

· School Children & teachers from South Carolina & neighboring states

· Facility Event customers

· Local museums & institutions of higher education

· Businesses 

· Internal departments

5. Key Suppliers:

· State of South Carolina

· The South Carolina State Museum Foundation

· Other state agencies that provide services to us

· Scholars, artist, performers and other craftspersons

· People of South Carolina and beyond that donate services and/or items for the collection

· Volunteers

6. Major Products and Services:

· Educational programs

· Collection of historical artifacts, scientific specimens and works of art

· Public programs, performances, lectures and workshops

· Special events

· The Museum store (The Cotton Mill Exchange)

· Facility Rental 

· Consultation, assistance & training for other (local) museums/institutions

7. Organizational Chart:

Attached

	                Accountability Report Appropriations/Expenditures Chart Example
	

	 

	Base Budget Expenditures and Appropriations

	Major Budget Categories
	99-00 
	00-01 
	
	2001-2002
	

	
	Actual Expenditures
	Actual Expenditures
	Appropriations Act
	

	
	Total Funds
	General Funds
	Total Funds
	General Funds
	Total Funds
	General Funds

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Personal Service
	2,402,618.89 
	1,938,638.83 
	2,368,606.83 
	1,934,107.38 
	2,524,161.00 
	2,122,360.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other Operating
	4,143,176.72 
	3,175,987.83 
	3,932,166.52 
	3,189,889.79 
	3,815,399.00 
	3,170,130.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Special Items
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	(464,059.00)
	(464,059.00)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Permanent Improvements
	186,667.52 
	38,565.00 
	588,058.74 
	25,485.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Case Services
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Distributions to Subdivisions
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fringe Benefits
	573,528.41 
	495,673.18 
	619,957.00 
	533,152.08 
	604,043.00 
	528,988.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Non-recurring
	533,450.06 
	525,000.00 
	125,000.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	$7,839,441.60 
	$6,173,864.84 
	$7,633,789.09 
	$5,682,634.25 
	$6,479,544.00 
	$5,357,419.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 

	Other Expenditures
	
	

	Sources of Funds
	99-00 
	00-01 
	

	
	Actual Expenditures
	Actual Expenditures
	

	
	
	
	

	Supplemental Bills
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	

	Capital Reserve Funds
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	

	Bonds
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	Museum Commission
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Executive Director
	
	SCSM Foundation

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Deputy Director

(Programs)
	
	
	Deputy Director

(Administration)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Art
	
	
	Conservation
	Accounting
	
	
	Human Services

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cultural History
	
	
	Exhibits
	Building Services & Purchasing
	
	
	Information Technology

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Natural History
	
	
	Public Programs
	Cotton Mill Exchange
	
	
	Public Safety

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Science & Technology
	
	
	Public Relations & Marketing
	Facility Events & Executive Support
	
	
	Visitor Services

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Education
	
	
	Registration
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Field Services
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


ELEMENTS OF MALCOLM BALDRIDGE AWARD CRITERIA:

Category 1 – Leadership

1.1 (a-f)

The senior management team meets weekly to review operations and to make decisions on matters affecting the museum.  Staff members are invited to participate as necessary.  Decisions are communicated to the staff by the posting of minutes on the email network.  The deputy directors conduct regular staff meetings with department heads to receive feedback on management issues.  Once per month, the museum holds a budget manager’s meeting and a separate general staff meeting to give & receive information related to the organization.  A staff newsletter and a volunteer newsletter provide other avenues of communication.

1.2

Senior management communicates the organization’s customer service focus through he forums listed above.  That focus is the cornerstone of our service program and is detailed in Category 3.

1.3

Key performance measures are:

· # of accessions recorded and objects added to the collection

· Response to public requests for information

· Participation in curriculum-based educational programs & educational experiences for younger audiences

· Performances, lectures, presentations and summer classes offered to enhance cultural appreciation

· Data on value of volunteer contributions

· Production of changing exhibits & presentation of special attractions

· Technical assistance provided to other museums/institutions

· Data related to traveling exhibits

· Information on grants 

· Statistics related to the facility rental program

· Attendance by category

· Store sales

1.4

The Museum plans to implement an upward evaluation program during the next fiscal year.  This is an effort to obtain a formal process for providing direct employee feedback.

1.5

The public is the reason for the museum’s existence and therefore all policy/operational decisions must be made with respect to the impact on the public.

1.6

Priorities for improvement are set and communicated via the forums listed in 1.1.

1.7

The museum supports the community by:

· Providing a cultural and recreational outlet for individuals and families

· The experience teachers and schools have through visitation and programs offered 

· Facility rental customers enjoy a unique setting

· Cooperation with other cultural agencies/institutions

· The store promotes South Carolina through it’s product offerings

Category 2 – Strategic Planning

2.1-3

The museum operates under a strategic plan adopted in 1996 and updated in 2000.   The plan is the result of an extensive analysis of expectations, strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats identified during the planning process and discussed in other sections of this report. 

During the first four months of 1999 the museum conducted an organizational self-assessment based on the Baldridge Award Criteria.  The study was performed by a cross section team of 12 staff members guided by consultants from the Office of Human Resources.  Task teams have been chartered to address those priority issues that were identified during the process.  

The museum is taking measures to streamline and simplify the quality process and strengthen the role of senior management.  A steering group, the QSG, charters teams, receives input, communicates to staff and tracks the agency’s progress.

The strategic areas identified as requiring progress were:

· Leadership & human resources

· Audience knowledge & marketing

· Collections management

· Improvements in exhibits & programs

· Services to other museums

· Facilities & technology

· Funding

· Reaccreditation



Category 3 – Customer Focus

3.1-6

The State Museum provides many kinds of services-exhibitions, educational programs, science demonstrations, videos and films, lectures, performances, tours, facility rentals, publications and educational resource materials-but our most important product is the visitor’s experience, which encompasses not only the programmatic elements but also the appearance, cleanliness, safety and friendliness of the facility and staff.  The quality of the experience is our most fundamental concern.

Every citizen of South Carolina and every visitor to the Palmetto State potentially are customers of the museum.  More than half of our visitors are children.  In addition to the students that come with their teachers on organized visits, many other children come with their families, youth groups, clubs, scout groups and summer camps.  Adult visitors make up our primary source of admissions revenue.

In our daily operations, we collect information on numbers, categories and points of origin of visitors, age profiles, facility rental customers and other program participants.   We use this information to evaluate trends and the success of our promotional efforts.  Also, we are able to determine which educational programs the teachers consider most beneficial and which exhibits are most popular.  



Category 4 – Information and Analysis

4.1-4

We measure areas related to the operations, processes and systems that define our mission and strategic objectives.  The collection of data, referred to in Category 3, provides us with useful insight into the factors that determine our customers preferences.  We are able to use that data in evaluating the effectiveness of our revenue programs and in planning for the future development of new and innovative educational programs.

The museum has not initiated a full benchmarking program at this time, but we will be creating the framework for development during the coming fiscal year.  Currently, we do informal analysis and comparison based on published data and through personal contact.



Category 5 – Human Resources

5.1-6

We have adopted several initiatives recently to improve our human resource management system.  These include:

· Adoption of a universal review date

· Design of a new recruiting process that facilitates cross functional input

· Preparation for new employee ID program

· Update of orientation information & process

Motivation comes primarily from the ability of our employees to actually see the results of their efforts.  They take a significant amount of pride in the quality of our collections, exhibits and programs.  Since we are open to the public, there are extensive assessments of our safety program for visitors, staff & our collections.  

Category 6 – Process Management

6.1-4

The museum will be undertaking an extensive review of all processes and programs in the coming fiscal year after the Commission has selected a new Executive Director.  We also anticipate restructuring our management & reporting channels to adjust for decreasing funding.  

During the budget reductions, we did an evaluation of our operations and took appropriate actions.  Every attempt was made to preserve the integrity of all our programs.
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